similarly titled measures used by other entities. Further, this measure should not be considered as an
alternative for operating cash flow as presented in the consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance with
IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements. It is simply a calculation of the two above mentioned non-GAAP
measures.

Financial and Statistical Information and Comparisons

Financial and statistical information is for the quarter ended September 30, 2017, unless otherwise stated, and
any year over year comparisons are for the quarter ended September 30, 2016. Where financial or statistical
information is given for the quarter ended September 30, 2016, any year over year comparisons are to the
quarter ended September 30, 2015, unless otherwise stated.

Regulated Information

This press release contains inside information within the meaning of Article 7(1) of the EU Market Abuse
Regulation.

6

   Earnings release

Summary Financials

Pro Forma Information

Altice N.V. - Quarter ended September 30, 2017

In EUR millions
Tota l  Al tice

Interna tional France
Total

Al ti ce USA
Corporate &

Other El imi nati ons

Total
Al ti ce N.V.

Consol idated

Standalone Revenues 1,405.7 2,756.7 1,970.2 83.3 (461.3) 5,754.6

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 568.8 1,009.2 884.7 (35.4) (69.7) 2,357.5

% margin 40.5% 36.6% 44.9% nm nm 41.0%

Standalone Group Capex 210.0 538.2 255.6 47.6 (104.6) 946.8

o/w

- Exclusive Content 10.5 - - - - 10.5

- Acquisition of major sports rights - - - - - -

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 358.8 471.0 629.1 (83.0) 34.9 1,410.7

[ex-spectrum / major sports rights]

In EUR millions Portugal Israel DR FOT Others
Total  Al ti ce

International Corporate El iminations

Al tice
Internationa l
Consol idated

Standalone Revenues 566.2 251.5 170.1 47.9 370.1 1,405.7 37.3 (101.8) 1,341.2

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 265.0 116.1 84.1 21.6 81.9 568.8 .1 (28.4) 540.5

% margin 46.8% 46.2% 49.4% 45.2% 22.1% 40.5% nm nm 40.3%

Standalone Group Capex 107.1 65.5 24.0 10.5 2.9 210.0 42.1 (27.1) 225.0

o/w

- Exclusive Content - 9.1 - - 1.4 10.5 - - 10.5

- Acquisition of major sports rights - - - - - - - - -

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 157.9 50.7 60.1 11.1 79.0 358.8 (42.0) (1.3) 315.5

[ex-spectrum / major sports rights]

Altice International - Quarter ended September 30, 2017

7

   Earnings release

Altice N.V. - Quarter ended September 30, 2016

In EUR millions
Total  Al tice

Internationa l France
Total

Altice USA
Corporate &

Other El imi nations

Total
Al ti ce N.V.

Consol idated

Standalone Revenues 1,052.4 2,792.3 2,019.7 44.2 (47.2) 5,861.5

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 476.5 1,042.9 784.4 12.5 (.1) 2,316.1

% margin 45.3% 37.3% 38.8% nm nm 39.5%

Standalone Group Capex 619.5 536.2 197.8 - - 1,353.4

o/w

- Exclusive Content 13.0 - - - - 13.0

- Acquisition of major sports rights 407.7 - - - - 407.7

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 264.7 506.7 586.6 12.5 (.1) 1,370.4

[ex-spectrum / major sports rights]

In EUR millions Portuga l Is rael DR FOT Others
Total  Alti ce

International Corporate El iminations

Al tice
International
Cons ol idated

Standalone Revenues 584.4 240.9 176.5 51.7 (1.0) 1,052.4 - - 1,052.4

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA 268.4 107.1 92.3 25.0 (16.3) 476.5 - - 476.5

% margin 45.9% 44.5% 52.3% 48.3% nm 45.3% nm nm 45.3%

Standalone Group Capex 99.9 60.2 36.0 10.5 412.9 619.5 - - 619.5

o/w

- Exclusive Content - 9.1 - - 3.8 13.0 - - 13.0

- Acquisition of major sports rights - - - - 407.7 407.7 - - 407.7

Standalone Adjusted EBITDA-Capex 168.5 46.9 56.3 14.5 (21.5) 264.7 - - 264.7

[ex-spectrum / major sports rights]

Altice International - Quarter ended September 30, 2016

In EUR millions Portugal Israel DR FOT Others
Total Altice

International France
Total

Altice USA Corporate
Total

Altice N.V.

Fixed - B2C 160 158 26 13 3 361 719 1,613 - 2,694
Mobile - B2C 143 60 98 21 - 323 1,133 - - 1,456
B2B and wholesale 218 33 41 5 2 299 795 275 - 1,369
Other 45 - 5 8 365 423 110 82 83 698

Total standalone revenues 566 251 170 48 370 1,406 2,757 1,970 83 6,216
Intersegment eliminations (25) () (2) (7) (265) (299) (81) (1) (81) (461)

Total consolidated revenues 542 251 168 41 106 1,107 2,675 1,970 2 5,755

Quarter ended September 30, 2017

In EUR millions Portugal Israel DR FOT Others
Total Altice

International France
Total

Altice USA Corporate
Total

Altice N.V.

Fixed - B2C 170 159 27 16 3 376 733 1,654 - 2,763
Mobile - B2C 152 49 101 20 - 323 1,147 - - 1,470
B2B and wholesale 234 32 44 6 3 319 821 277 - 1,417
Other 27 - 5 10 (8) 34 91 89 44 258

Total standalone revenues 584 241 176 52 (1) 1,052 2,792 2,020 44 5,909
Intersegment eliminations (7) - (1) (2) 17 7 (11) - (44) (47)

Total consolidated revenues 578 241 176 49 16 1,060 2,782 2,020 5,862

Quarter ended September 30, 2016

8

   Earnings release

Altice USA Financials: US GAAP / IFRS and Pro Forma Reconciliations

Altice USA Pro Forma (PF) Adjustments and US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

In millions FY-14 Q1-15 Q2-15 Q3-15 Q4-15 FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17 Q2-17 Q3-17

USD / EUR FX rate na 1.1261 1.1059 1.1115 1.0950 1.1095 1.1020 1.1299 1.1166 1.0810 1.1069 1.0645 1.1013 1.1750

Pay TV 4,299.3 1,065.4 1,089.4 1,055.4 1,050.4 4,260.6 1,054.1 1,062.2 1,052.0 1,058.9 4,227.2 1,071.4 1,059.9 1,054.4
Broadband 1,850.5 482.7 498.6 506.9 516.9 2,005.0 547.7 565.8 578.6 598.0 2,290.0 611.8 629.4 646.1
Telephony 911.8 230.7 230.7 226.5 224.1 912.0 221.0 220.1 216.2 214.8 872.1 210.9 208.5 204.8

Residential 7,061.6 1,778.8 1,818.8 1,788.8 1,791.3 7,177.6 1,822.8 1,848.1 1,846.8 1,871.7 7,389.4 1,894.0 1,897.7 1,905.2
Business Services 1,100.3 285.2 289.1 290.9 293.7 1,158.8 300.9 305.8 309.4 314.6 1,230.6 319.6 323.9 324.8
Advertising 386.5 78.9 89.1 81.7 95.8 345.5 79.4 90.5 88.8 106.8 365.4 80.0 92.7 85.0
Other 290.8 67.8 73.0 68.5 74.6 283.9 70.5 70.7 15.3 12.8 169.4 12.1 13.9 12.6
Eliminations - - - - - - - - - - - - - (.5)

Reported Revenue (USD) 8,839.3 2,210.6 2,270.0 2,229.9 2,255.4 8,965.9 2,273.5 2,315.2 2,260.2 2,305.9 9,154.8 2,305.7 2,328.3 2,327.7
Less Newsday 252.4 56.9 61.7 57.6 61.0 237.2 52.0 58.4 5.0 - 115.4 - - -

PF Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD) 8,586.9 2,153.7 2,208.2 2,172.4 2,194.3 8,728.6 2,221.5 2,256.8 2,255.2 2,305.9 9,039.4 2,305.7 2,328.3 2,327.2
PF Revenue IFRS (EUR) na 1,912.5 1,996.7 1,954.4 2,003.9 7,867.2 2,015.9 1,997.3 2,019.7 2,133.1 8,166.4 2,166.0 2,112.1 1,970.2

Adjusted EBITDA (USD) 2,738.7 677.2 719.0 672.7 703.6 2,772.5 743.6 815.7 863.2 929.6 3,352.0 941.7 994.0 1,026.6
Add back: Altice management fee na - - - .3 .3 2.5 2.5 8.1 7.5 20.6 7.5 7.5 7.5
IFRS SAC adjustment na 3.5 3.7 5.2 4.4 16.7 3.7 3.7 4.1 3.1 14.7 3.6 4.1 4.8
IFRS Pension expense adjustment na 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 12.0 3.0 1.0 .5 (1.6) 2.9 1.2 (.3) 2.7

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD) na 683.7 725.6 680.8 711.3 2,801.5 752.8 822.9 875.9 938.6 3,390.2 954.0 1,005.3 1,041.5
Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR) na 607.1 656.1 612.5 649.6 2,525.0 683.1 728.3 784.4 868.3 3,062.8 896.2 912.6 884.7

Capex GAAP (USD) 1,326.7 287.1 352.7 352.0 339.3 1,331.1 226.5 273.6 216.7 320.0 1,036.9 162.9 228.1 290.3
IFRS SAC adjustment na 3.5 3.7 5.2 4.4 16.7 3.7 3.7 4.1 3.1 14.7 3.6 4.2 5.8

Capex IFRS (USD) na 290.5 356.4 357.2 343.7 1,347.8 230.2 277.4 220.9 323.2 1,051.6 166.6 232.3 296.1
Capex IFRS (EUR) na 258.0 322.2 321.3 313.9 1,214.8 208.9 245.5 197.8 298.9 950.0 156.5 211.7 255.6

Optimum (Cablevision Systems Corp.) Pro Forma (PF) Adjustments and US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

In millions FY-14 Q1-15 Q2-15 Q3-15 Q4-15 FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17 Q2-17 Q3-17

USD / EUR FX rate na 1.1261 1.1059 1.1115 1.0950 1.1095 1.1020 1.1299 1.1166 1.0810 1.1069 1.0645 1.1013 1.1750

Pay TV 3,151.9 789.0 803.2 777.6 773.2 3,143.0 774.3 780.7 772.9 778.8 3,106.7 789.4 784.6 782.2
Broadband 1,248.7 317.8 326.2 328.8 331.1 1,303.9 351.0 361.9 366.2 376.6 1,455.6 382.0 391.6 404.2
Telephony 744.0 188.5 189.3 186.3 184.1 748.2 181.3 181.1 178.0 177.8 718.2 176.4 175.4 172.9

Residential 5,144.5 1,295.3 1,318.7 1,292.7 1,288.4 5,195.1 1,306.6 1,323.8 1,317.1 1,333.1 5,280.5 1,347.8 1,351.6 1,359.3
Business Services 811.9 206.8 208.3 209.3 209.7 834.2 216.5 219.0 220.4 223.9 879.7 228.7 231.2 230.3
Advertising 285.3 58.8 68.0 60.4 70.5 257.8 58.5 68.9 67.8 81.9 277.1 61.7 74.0 67.6
Other 266.8 61.4 66.9 62.4 67.8 258.5 64.4 63.9 9.5 6.6 144.4 6.6 7.5 7.2

Reported Revenue (USD) 6,508.6 1,622.4 1,661.9 1,624.8 1,636.4 6,545.5 1,645.9 1,675.6 1,614.7 1,645.5 6,581.7 1,644.8 1,664.4 1,664.3
Less Newsday 252.4 56.9 61.7 57.6 61.0 237.2 52.0 58.4 5.0 - 115.4 - - -

PF Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD) 6,256.2 1,565.4 1,600.2 1,567.3 1,575.4 6,308.3 1,593.9 1,617.2 1,609.7 1,645.5 6,466.3 1,644.8 1,664.4 1,664.3
PF Revenue IFRS (EUR) na 1,390.1 1,446.9 1,410.0 1,438.7 5,685.7 1,446.4 1,431.2 1,441.6 1,522.2 5,841.8 1,545.1 1,509.9 1,409.1

Adjusted EBITDA (USD) 1,834.2 454.0 474.3 427.1 439.8 1,795.2 480.9 527.6 567.7 620.9 2,197.2 627.1 678.6 714.2
Add back: Altice management fee na - - - - - - - 5.6 5.0 10.6 5.0 5.0 5.0
IFRS SAC adjustment na 1.5 1.9 2.7 2.3 8.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 1.7 9.0 2.0 2.2 2.4
IFRS Pension expense adjustment na 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 12.0 3.0 1.0 .5 (1.6) 2.9 1.2 (.3) 2.7

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD) na 458.6 479.2 432.7 445.1 1,815.6 486.3 531.1 576.2 626.0 2,219.6 635.3 685.5 724.3
Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR) na 407.2 433.3 389.3 406.5 1,636.4 441.3 470.0 516.0 579.1 2,005.2 596.8 622.5 616.3

Capex GAAP (USD) 909.4 152.1 239.2 243.6 226.2 861.1 152.6 193.8 134.2 204.5 685.0 115.6 154.8 199.7
IFRS SAC adjustment na 1.5 1.9 2.7 2.3 8.4 2.4 2.4 2.5 1.7 9.0 2.1 2.2 3.4

Capex IFRS (USD) na 153.7 241.1 246.2 228.5 869.5 155.0 196.2 136.6 206.2 694.0 117.7 157.1 203.1
Capex IFRS (EUR) na 136.5 218.0 221.5 208.7 783.7 140.6 173.6 122.4 190.8 627.0 110.6 143.1 175.3

9

   Earnings release

Notes to Summary Financials

(1) Portugal is MEO / PT Portugal only for the pro forma financial information shown in the tables above and excludes Cabovisao and

ONI (disposals completed January 19, 2016).

(2) “Others” segment within Altice International includes Altice’s B2B telecommunications solutions business and datacentre operations

in Switzerland (Green and Green Datacenter), our datacentre operations in France (Auberimmo) and our content production and

distribution businesses (Ma Chaîne Sport, Altice Entertainment News and Sport, and Altice Pictures). “Others” also includes the

contribution from the insourcing of Parilis and Intelcia, as well as the contribution in Teads, in Q3 2017 (not in Q3 2016).

(3) “Eliminations” are related to the elimination of intercompany transactions between companies of the Altice N.V. Group.

(4) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as operating income before depreciation and amortization, non-recurring items (capital gains, non-

recurring litigation, restructuring costs) and other adjustment (equity based compensation expenses).

(5) IFRS SAC (subscriber acquisition costs) adjustment for the Adjusted EBITDA and Capex of both Suddenlink and Optimum refers to

the capitalization of certain costs including some sales and distributor commissions.

(6) Pro forma financial information shown above excludes Belgium and Luxembourg, Newsday Media Group and the press titles within

the AMG France business sold in April and October 2017.

Suddenlink (Cequel Communications Holdings I, LLC) US GAAP / IFRS and Management Fee Reconciliation

In millions FY-14 Q1-15 Q2-15 Q3-15 Q4-15 FY-15 Q1-16 Q2-16 Q3-16 Q4-16 FY-16 Q1-17 Q2-17 Q3-17

USD / EUR FX rate na 1.1261 1.1059 1.1115 1.0950 1.1095 1.1020 1.1299 1.1166 1.0810 1.1069 1.0645 1.1013 1.1750

Pay TV 1,147.5 276.5 286.1 277.8 277.2 1,117.6 279.7 281.5 279.1 280.2 1,120.5 282.0 275.2 272.2
Broadband 601.8 164.8 172.4 178.1 185.8 701.1 196.7 203.9 212.4 221.4 834.4 229.8 237.8 241.9
Telephony 167.8 42.2 41.5 40.2 40.0 163.8 39.7 38.9 38.2 37.1 153.9 34.5 33.1 31.8

Residential 1,917.1 483.5 500.0 496.1 502.9 1,982.6 516.2 524.3 529.7 538.7 2,108.9 546.2 546.1 546.0
Business Services 288.4 78.3 80.8 81.6 84.0 324.7 84.4 86.9 89.0 90.6 350.9 90.9 92.7 94.5
Advertising 101.2 20.1 21.1 21.3 25.2 87.7 20.9 21.6 20.9 24.9 88.4 18.2 18.7 17.5
Other 24.0 6.4 6.1 6.2 6.8 25.4 6.1 6.8 5.8 6.2 25.0 5.5 6.4 5.4

Revenue GAAP & IFRS (USD) 2,330.7 588.3 608.0 605.1 618.9 2,420.3 627.6 639.6 645.5 660.4 2,573.2 660.9 663.9 663.3
Revenue IFRS (EUR) na 522.4 549.8 544.4 565.2 2,181.4 569.5 566.1 578.1 610.9 2,324.7 620.8 602.2 561.5

Adjusted EBITDA (USD) 904.4 223.2 244.6 245.6 263.8 977.3 262.7 288.0 295.5 308.7 1,154.9 314.7 315.4 312.4
Add back:  Altice management fee na - - - .3 .3 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 10.0 2.5 2.5 2.5
IFRS SAC adjustment na 1.9 1.8 2.5 2.1 8.3 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.4 5.7 1.6 2.0 2.4

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (USD) na 225.1 246.4 248.1 266.2 985.9 266.5 291.8 299.7 312.6 1,170.6 318.7 319.8 317.3
Adjusted EBITDA IFRS (EUR) na 199.9 222.8 223.2 243.1 888.6 241.9 258.3 268.4 289.2 1,057.6 299.4 290.1 268.4

Capex GAAP (USD) 417.3 134.9 113.5 108.4 113.1 470.0 73.9 79.9 82.6 115.5 351.8 47.3 73.2 90.7
IFRS SAC adjustment na 1.9 1.8 2.5 2.1 8.3 1.3 1.3 1.7 1.4 5.7 1.6 2.0 2.4

Capex IFRS (USD) na 136.8 115.3 110.9 115.2 478.3 75.2 81.2 84.2 116.9 357.6 48.9 75.2 93.0
Capex IFRS (EUR) na 121.5 104.2 99.8 105.2 431.1 68.3 71.8 75.4 108.2 323.0 45.9 68.6 80.3

10

   Earnings release

Altice Group KPIs

Q3-17 [3 months]

Dominican French Overseas
France Portugal Optimum Suddenlink Israel Republic Territories Total

Fiber / non-fiber systems
Homes passed 25,107 5,025 5,134 3,443 2,487 778 178 42,151

Fiber / cable homes passed 10,396 3,928 5,134 3,180 2,487 704 172 26,000

FIXED B2C
Fiber / cable unique customers 2,162 577 2,887 1,642 1,006 207 59 8,539

Fiber / cable customer net adds 44 35 (2) (6) (5) (3) 0 64

3P / 4P / 5P customers 1,780 541 1,857 416 488 113 50 5,245
3P / 4P / 5P penetration 82% 94% 64% 25% 49% 54% 84% 61%

Total fiber / cable RGUs 5,869 1,692 6,994 3,004 2,166 360 159 20,245
Pay TV 1,880 569 2,382 1,048 797 135 59 6,871

Pay TV net adds 34 35 (19) (14) (2) (3) 0 31
Broadband 2,002 549 2,653 1,368 706 126 50 7,455

Broadband net adds 47 35 7 9 0 4 (0) 103
Telephony 1,987 574 1,959 588 663 99 50 5,919

Telephony net adds 48 35 4 (1) 0 3 (0) 89

RGUs per fiber / cable customer 2.7 2.9 2.4 1.8 2.2 1.7 2.7 2.4

Fiber / cable ARPU € 38.6 € 37.7 € 133.5 € 94.2 € 54.6 € 32.0 € 62.5 -

Total DSL / non-fiber unique customers 3,826 972 - - - 115 24 4,937
DSL / non-Fiber  customer net adds (119) (46) - - - 6 (0) (159)

Total DSL / non-fiber RGUs (Incl. DTH) 9,851 2,113 - - - 185 80 12,229
Pay TV 2,274 672 - - - 19 4 2,969
Broadband 3,826 557 - - - 56 24 4,463
Telephony 3,751 884 - - - 110 52 4,797

Total fixed B2C unique customers 5,988 1,549 2,887 1,642 1,006 322 84 13,476
Penetration of homes passed 24% 31% 56% 48% 40% 41% 47% 32%

MOBILE B2C
Total mobile B2C subscribers 14,564 6,544 - - 1,285 3,259 237 25,889

Postpaid subscribers 12,455 2,784 - - 1,144 538 182 17,104
Postpaid net adds 16 15 - - 24 (12) 7 51

Prepaid subscribers 2,109 3,760 - - 141 2,720 55 8,785

Mobile ARPU € 23.0 € 6.3 - - € 12.9 € 8.6 € 32.3 -

As and for the quarter ended September 30, 2017
in thousands except percentages and as otherwise indicated

11

   Earnings release

Notes to Group KPIs tables

(1) Total homes passed in France includes unbundled DSL homes outside of SFR’s fiber / cable (FTTH / FTTB) footprint. Portugal total

homes passed includes DSL homes enabled for IPTV outside of MEO’s fiber footprint and fiber homes passed figures include homes

where MEO has access through wholesale fiber operators (c.0.3m in Q3-17). In Israel, the total number of homes passed is equal to

[…]

shares) and 251,748,512 common shares B outstanding (including 443,081 treasury shares).

Consolidated Net Debt as of September 30, 2017, breakdown by credit silo

 Altice has a robust, diversified and long-term capital structure with rapid de-leveraging and

continued refinancing benefits:

o Group weighted average debt maturity 6.3 years;

o Group weighted average cost of debt of 5.8%;

o No major maturities at SFR until 2022, none at Altice International until 2023, none at
Suddenlink until 2020, and near-term maturities at Optimum covered by a $2.3bn revolving
credit facility;

o Available liquidity of €5.1bn9.

 Total consolidated Altice Group net debt was €49.557bn at the end of Q3 2017, an increase of
€361m from the end of Q2 2017, mainly due to cash paid to acquire SFR shares.

9 Total group cash pro-forma for the squeeze out of SFR of €2,179m minus €515m of restricted cash and total undrawn RCF of €3,435m

(total RCF of €4,549m net of €118m LOCs and €996m RCF drawn).

19

   Earnings release

Altice Luxembourg (HoldCo)
Amount

(local currency)
Actual Actual

Coupon /
Margin

Maturity

SFR - Senior Notes (EUR) EUR2,075m 2,075 2,075 7.250% 2022
SFR - Senior Notes (USD) USD2,900m 2,457 2,457 7.750% 2022
PT - Senior Notes (EUR) EUR750m 750 750 6.250% 2025
PT - Senior Notes (USD) USD1,480m 1,254 1,254 7.625% 2025
Drawn RCF - - - - -
Swap Adjustment - (305) (305) - -
Altice Luxembourg Gross Debt 6,231 6,231
Total Cash (6) (6)
Altice Luxembourg Net Debt 6,225 6,225
Undrawn RCF 200 200
WACD (%) 7.0%

Altice France (SFR)
Amount

(local currency)
Actual PF

Coupon /
Margin

Maturity

Notes (USD) USD4,000m 3,389 3,389 6.000% 2022
Notes (USD) USD1,375m 1,165 1,165 6.250% 2024
Notes (EUR) EUR1,000m 1,000 1,000 5.375% 2022
Notes (EUR) EUR1,250m 1,250 1,250 5.625% 2024
Drawn RCF - - - E+3.25% 2021
Senior Secured Notes (USD) USD5,190m 4,397 4,397 7.375% 2026
Term Loan (USD) USD1,777m 1,505 - L+3.25% 2025
Term Loan (EUR) EUR695m 695 - E+3.00% 2025
New Term Loan (USD) USD2,150m - 1,822 L+300% 2026
New Term Loan (EUR) EUR1,000m - 1,000 E+3.00% 2026
New Term Loan (EUR) EUR1,142m 1,142 1,142 E+3.00% 2025
New Term Loan (USD) USD1,416m 1,200 1,200 L+2.75% 2025
Commercial Paper (EUR) - 670 70 0.49% 2017
Other debt & leases - 180 180 - -
Swap Adjustment - (766) (765) - -
Altice France Gross Debt 15,827 15,850
Total Cash (387) (387)
Altice France Net Debt 15,441 15,464
Undrawn RCF 1,125 1,125
WACD (%) 4.8%

20

   Earnings release

Altice International
Amount

(local currency)
Actual PF

Coupon /
Margin

Maturity

HOT Unsecured Notes (NIS) NIS76m 210 210 3.90 - 6.90% 2018
Green Data Center Debt (CHF) CHF33m 28 28 L+1.700% 2022
DR - Senior Secured Notes (USD) USD900m 763 - 6.500% 2022
DR - Senior Secured Notes (EUR) EUR300m 300 - 6.500% 2022
PT - Senior Sec. Notes (EUR) EUR500m 500 500 5.250% 2023
PT - Senior Sec. Notes (USD) USD2,060m 1,745 1,745 6.625% 2023
New Term Loan (USD) USD900m - 763 L+3.75% 2026
New Term Loan (EUR) EUR300m - 300 E+2.75% 2026
Senior Secured Notes (USD) USD2,750m 2,330 2,330 7.500% 2026
Term Loan (USD) USD908m 769 769 L+2.750% 2025
Other debt & leases - 111 111 - -
Drawn RCF - 675 - E+3.50% 2021
Swap Adjustment - 182 182 - -
Altice International Senior Debt 7,613 6,938
Senior Notes (EUR) EUR250m 250 250 9.000% 2023
DR - Senior Notes (USD) USD400m 339 339 8.125% 2024
PT - Senior Notes (USD) USD385m 326 326 7.625% 2025
New Unsecured Notes (EUR) EUR675m - 675 4.750% 2028
Swap Adjustment 14 14
Altice International Total Debt 8,542 8,542
Total  Cash (373) (373)
Altice International Net Total Debt 8,169 8,169
Undrawn RCF 304 979
WACD (%) 5.4%

Total Altice Lux Consolidated  Debt 30,600 30,623
Total  Cash (766) (766)
Total Altice Lux Consolidated Net Debt 29,834 29,857
WACD (%) 5.4%

Altice USA (Suddenlink)
Amount

(local currency)
Actual Actual

Coupon /
Margin

Maturity

Sn. Sec. Notes USD1,100m 932 932 5.375% 2023
Sn. Sec. Notes USD1,500m 1,271 1,271 5.500% 2026
Term Loan USD1,262m 1,069 1,069 L+2.250% 2025
Other debt & leases - 2 2 - -
Suddenlink Sec.Debt 3,273 3,273
Senior Notes  USD1,050m 890 890 6.375% 2020
Senior Notes USD1,250m 1,059 1,059 5.125% 2021
Senior Notes/Holdco Exchange Notes USD620m 525 525 7.750% 2025
Suddenlink Gross Debt 5,747 5,747
Total  Cash (88) (88)
Suddenlink Net Debt 5,660 5,660
Undrawn RCF 282 282
WACD (%) 5.4%

21

   Earnings release

Altice USA (Optimum)
Amount

(local currency)
Actual

Coupon /
Margin

Maturity

Guaranteed Notes (GN) - LLC USD1,310m 1,110 5.500% 2027
Guaranteed Notes Acq.- LLC USD1,000m 847 6.625% 2025
Senior Notes Acq. - LLC USD1,800m 1,525 10.125% 2023
Senior Notes Acq. - LLC USD1,684m 1,427 10.875% 2025
Senior Debentures - LLC USD300m 254 7.875% 2018
Senior Debentures - LLC USD500m 424 7.625% 2018
Senior Notes - LLC USD526m 446 8.625% 2019
Senior Notes - LLC USD1,000m 847 6.750% 2021
Senior Notes - LLC USD750m 635 5.250% 2024
New Term Loan USD2,993m 2,535 L+2.250% 2025
Drawn RCF USD1,175m 996 L+3.250% 2021
Other debt & leases - 16 - -
Cablevision New Debt / Total Debt LLC 11,063
Senior Notes - Corp USD750m 635 7.750% 2018
Senior Notes - Corp USD500m 424 8.000% 2020
Senior Notes - Corp USD649m 550 5.875% 2022
Cablevision New Debt / Total Debt Corp 12,671
Total  Cash (128)
Cablevision Net Debt 12,543
Undrawn RCF 849
WACD (%) 6.8%

ANV/ACF
Amount

(local currency)
Actual

Coupon /
Margin

Maturity

Corporate Facility EUR240m 240 E+6.843% 2020
Corporate Facility EUR1163m 1,963 E+6.843% 2021
Total Cash (8)
ANV/ACF Net Debt 2,195

22

   Earnings release

Altice N.V. Pro Forma Net Leverage Reconciliation as of September 30, 2017

€m
Altice Group Reconciliation to Swap Adjusted Debt  Actual  Actual  PF

Total Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions 50,364 50,364
Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial  Institutions in Foreign Currency converted at closing FX Rate (27,514) (27,811)
Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial  Institutions in Foreign Currency converted at hedged Rate 26,638 26,936
Transaction Costs 629 629
Fair Value Adjustments 150 150

Total Swap Adjusted Value of Debenture and Loans from Financial Institutions 50,268 50,269
Commercial Paper 670 70
Overdraft 36 36
Other 247 247
Refinancing Impact (excl . commercial  paper) - 623

Gross Debt Consolidated 51,221 51,245

Altice Group (Actual)  Altice EU  Altice US  ACF  ANV
 Altice
Group

Gross Debt Consolidated 30,600 18,419 2,203 - 51,221
Cash (766) (466) (8) (424) (1,664)
Net Debt Consolidated 29,834 17,953 2,195 (424) 49,557

Altice Group (Pro Forma)  Altice EU  Altice US   ACF  ANV
 Altice
Group

Gross Debt Consolidated 30,623 18,419 2,203 - 51,245
Cash (766) (466) (8) (424) (1,664)
Net Debt Consolidated 29,857 17,953 2,195 (424) 49,581

€m

Altice Group (Pro Forma)
 Altice
France

 Altice
International

 Altice
Luxembourg

 Total
Europe

Gross Debt Consolidated 15,850 8,542 6,231 30,623 18,419 2,203 - 51,245

Cash (387) (373) (6) (766) (466) (8) (424) (1,664)

Net Debt Consolidated 15,464 8,169 6,225 29,857 17,953 2,195 (424) 49,581

LTM Standalone 3,728 2,296 - 6,025 3,561 - (302) 9,284

Pro Forma Adjustments 9 30 - 39 (8) - - 31

Eliminations - (56) (75) (131) 3 - 128 -

Corporate Costs - (15) (40) (56) - - 56 -

LTM EBITDA Consolidated 3,737 2,256 (115) 5,877 3,555 - (118) 9,314
Gross Leverage 4.2x 3.8x 5.2x 5.2x 5.5x
Net Leverage 4.1x 3.6x 5.1x 5.0x 5.3x

 Altice Europe
 Altice

USA
 ACF

 Altice
Group

 ANV

23

   Earnings release